Inventories 1,594.1 1,019.2 1,126.6
Prepaid and other current assets 208.6 132.0 169.9

Total current assets 3,254.4 2,573.7 2,024.0
Investment in unconsolidated affiliates 193.2 201.4 207.0
Property, plant and equipment, net 621.0 565.3 622.2
Goodwill 688.1 546.1 605.2
Intangible assets, net 799.9 674.9 709.6
Other assets 650.9 372.7 632.0

Total assets $ 6,207.5 $ 4,934.1 $ 4,800.0
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Current portion of debt $ 459.7 $ 212.8 $ 57.8
Accounts payable 507.5 549.9 609.4
Other current liabilities 503.1 584.8 473.2

Total current liabilities 1,470.3 1,347.5 1,140.4
Long-term debt 3,350.0 2,322.5 2,236.7
Other liabilities 412.2 323.2 409.6

Total liabilities 5,232.5 3,993.2 3,786.7
Equity 975.0 940.9 1,013.3

Total liabilities and equity $ 6,207.5 $ 4,934.1 $ 4,800.0

6

THE SCOTTS MIRACLE-GRO COMPANY
Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Disclosure Items (3)

(In millions, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended April 2, 2022 Three Months Ended April 3, 2021

As Reported
(GAAP)

Impairment,
Restructuring

and Other

Adjusted
(Non-

 GAAP)
As Reported

(GAAP)
Discontinued
Operations

Impairment,
Restructuring

and Other

Adjusted
(Non-

 GAAP)

Gross profit $ 588.4 $ (5.3) $ 593.6 $ 657.5 $ — $ (12.4) $ 669.9
Gross profit as a % of sales 35.1 % 35.4 % 36.0 % 36.6 %
Income from operations 387.9 (5.3) 393.3 424.1 — (14.9) 438.9
Income from operations as a % of sales 23.1 % 23.4 % 23.2 % 24.0 %
Income from continuing operations before income taxes 355.0 (5.3) 360.4 404.2 — (14.9) 419.1
Income tax expense from continuing operations 78.5 (0.3) 78.8 93.1 — (3.5) 96.6
Income from continuing operations 276.5 (5.0) 281.5 311.1 — (11.4) 322.5
Net income attributable to controlling interest 276.5 (5.0) 281.5 310.0 (0.9) (11.4) 322.3
Diluted income per common share from continuing
operations 4.94 (0.09) 5.03 5.44 — (0.20) 5.64

Calculation of Adjusted EBITDA (3):
Three Months Ended April

2, 2022
Three Months Ended April

3, 2021
Net income (GAAP) $ 276.5 $ 310.2
Income tax expense from continuing operations 78.5 93.1
Income tax benefit from discontinued operations — 0.9
Interest expense 28.3 19.3
Depreciation 16.4 15.6
Amortization 10.4 7.8
Impairment, restructuring and other charges from continuing operations 5.3 14.9
Interest income (1.7) (0.6)
Share-based compensation expense 15.9 17.7

Adjusted EBITDA (Non-GAAP) $ 429.6 $ 478.9

Note: See accompanying footnotes on page 9.
The sum of the components may not equal due to rounding.

7

THE SCOTTS MIRACLE-GRO COMPANY
Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Disclosure Items (3)

(In millions, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Six Months Ended April 2, 2022 Six Months Ended April 3, 2021

As Reported

(GAAP)

Impairment,
Restructuring

 and Other

Adjusted
(Non-

 GAAP)
As Reported

(GAAP)
Discontinued
Operations

Impairment,
Restructuring

 and Other

Other
Non-

 Operating

Adjusted
(Non-

 GAAP)

Gross profit $ 707.0 $ (5.3) $ 712.3 $ 848.3 $ — $ (21.4) $ — $ 869.7
Gross profit as a % of sales 31.5 % 31.7 % 32.9 % 33.7 %
Income from operations 352.5 (7.1) 359.6 458.1 — (24.6) — 482.7
Income from operations as a % of sales 15.7 % 16.0 % 17.8 % 18.7 %
Income from continuing operations before
income taxes 290.3 (7.1) 297.4 437.3 — (24.6) 12.6 449.3
Income tax expense from continuing
operations 63.9 (0.6) 64.5 101.1 — (5.8) 3.0 103.9
Income from continuing operations 226.4 (6.5) 232.9 336.2 — (18.8) 9.6 345.4
Net income attributable to controlling
interest 226.4 (6.5) 232.9 334.4 (0.9) (18.8) 9.6 344.5
Diluted income per common share from
continuing operations 4.02 (0.12) 4.14 5.88 — (0.33) 0.17 6.04

Calculation of Adjusted EBITDA (3):
Six Months Ended April 2,

2022
Six Months Ended April 3,

2021
Net income (GAAP) $ 226.4 $ 335.3
Income tax expense from continuing operations 63.9 101.1
Income tax expense from discontinued operations — 0.9
Interest expense 52.1 35.4
Depreciation 32.4 31.3
Amortization 19.3 15.2
Impairment, restructuring and other charges from continuing operations 7.1 24.6
Other non-operating income, net — (12.6)
Interest income (3.3) (2.7)
Share-based compensation expense 23.2 25.8

Adjusted EBITDA (Non-GAAP) $ 421.1 $ 554.3

Note: See accompanying footnotes on page 9.